Investment
(External
price)

3 5% n/a 20.2 n/a

Calibrated
Price of
Recent
Investment
(Multiples)1

 9 17% n/a  65.7  n/a

Market
Approach
– revenue
(Multiples)

14  60% Market
multiple
+/- 10%

233.5  11.2m/(11.2m)

Probability
Weighted
Approach
(Scenario
analysis)2

8  18% n/a  71.9 n/a

Write-off 2 0% n/a Nil n/a

1  Sensitivity analysis has not been provided for inputs to the Calibrated Price of Recent Investment valuation
methodology as it references external pricing datapoints in recent investment rounds. If the Fair Value of the
investments valued using Calibrated Price of Recent Investment is sensitised by +/- 10% the Fair Value would
increase or decrease by £6.6 million.

2  Sensitivity analysis has not been provided for inputs to the Probability Weighted Approach valuation
methodology as each investment valued using this approach has a unique set of expected outcomes and
probability weightings. If the Fair Value of the investments valued using Probability Weighted Approach is
sensitised by +/- 10% the Fair Value would increase or decrease by £7.2 million.

Disclosure

Level 1:
AIM-quoted
investments

£’000

Level 3:
Unquoted

investments
£’000

Total
£’000

Cost at 1 February 2024  1,828  212,442  214,270

Unrealised (loss)/gain at
1 February 20241

(46)  117,6541  117,6081

Valuation at 1 February 2024  1,782  330,0961   331,8781

Movement in the year:

Purchases at cost –  47,131  47,131

Disposal proceeds (63) (22,820) (22,883)

Gain on realisation of investments  50  1,176  1,226

Change in fair value in year (334)  38,000  37,666

Closing valuation at
31 January 2025

 1,435  393,583  395,018

Cost at 31 January 2025  1,413  239,013  240,426

Unrealised gain at
31 January 2025

 22  154,570  154,592

Valuation at 31 January 2025  1,435  393,583  395,018
1  The presentation and classification of £3.5 million of accrued loan interest was updated to be part of the fair
value of investments. This balance is therefore an amendment to the balance presented in the 31 January
2024 accounts. This had no impact on the overall loss for the year presented or net asset value.

The investment portfolio is managed with capital growth as the primary focus. The loan
and equity investments are considered to be one instrument due to the legal binding
stated within the investment agreements and so they are combined in the table shown
above.

Level 1 valuations are valued in accordance with the closing bid-price on the relevant date.